

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, & 18-589

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Ninth, D.C., And Second Circuits**

**BRIEF OF NONPROFIT LEGAL SERVICES
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JONATHAN S. KOLODNER
JESSA DEGROOTE
DAVID Z. SCHWARTZ
ABBEY GAUGER
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2000

MAUREEN P. ALGER
Counsel of Record
MONIQUE R. SHERMAN
COOLEY LLP
3175 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 843-5000
malger@cooley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

MARY KATHRYN KELLEY
COOLEY LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 92121

KYLE C. WONG
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street
5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Government Completely Failed to Consider How Rescinding DACA Would Affect Those Who Reasonably Relied on DACA and, as a Result, the Rescission Is Arbitrary and Capricious	5
A. The Government Induced DACA Recipients to Rely on DACA and Then Ignored Their Reliance Interests, in Violation of the APA	6
B. DACA Recipients’ Reliance Interests Are Significant Because Most Do Not Qualify for Other Forms of Immigration Relief	12
C. Most DACA Recipients Will Lose the Ability to Work, Drive, Pay for College, and Plan for Their Lives if DACA Is Rescinded.....	15
D. Rescinding DACA Will Also Harm Organizations that Represent DACA-Eligible Individuals	20
II. The Government’s Justifications for Rescinding DACA Are Belied by the Nature of Its Implementation.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Government’s Justification for Rescission that DACA Was Illegal Was Inconsistent With Allowing Some DACA Recipients to Renew	29
B. The Chaotic Nature of the Rescission’s Implementation Refutes the Government’s Purported Desire for an “Orderly Wind-Down” of DACA.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	7, 10, 30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	7, 27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	30, 34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Trump</i> , Civ. Action No. 17-1907 (JDB) (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2018) (slip op.)	9, 30
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	10
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , 17-CV-5228 (NGG) (JO) (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018) (slip op.)	8, 10, 30
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	34
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	8, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(15)(T)	13
§ 1101(a)(15)(U)	13
§ 1101(a)(27)	13
§ 1101(a)(51)	13
§ 1158	13
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)	14
§ 1182(a)(9)(C)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4477 (1981)	10
Caitlin Dickerson, <i>For DACA Recipients, Losing Protection and Work Permits Is Just the Start</i> , <i>The New York Times</i> (Sept. 7, 2017)	16, 17, 18
<i>Forum: Monday Political News Roundup</i> , KQED (Feb. 26, 2018)	19
Jessica Ferger, <i>Rescinding DACA Could Spur a Public Health Crisis, from Lost Services to Higher Rates of Depression, Substance Abuse</i> , <i>Newsweek</i> (Sept. 6, 2017)	16, 17
Jose Magaña-Salgado & Tom K. Wong, <i>Draining the Trust Funds: Ending DACA and the Consequences to Social Security and Medicare</i> , <i>Immigrant Legal Resource Center</i> (Oct. 2017)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Julia Carrie Wong, <i>Fear and Uncertainty for Dreamers as DACA Ends: ‘Where am I going to go?’</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Sept. 5, 2017).....	19
Letter from Members of Congress to Elaine C. Duke, Acting Sec’y, Dep’t Homeland Security (Sept. 26, 2017).....	32
Maria Sacchetti, Patricia Sullivan and Ed O’Keefe, <i>DACA Injunction Adds to Limbo for “Dreamers” as Trump Crackdown, Hill Talks Continue</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> (Jan. 10, 2018).....	17
Memorandum from Acting Secretary Elaine C. Duke on Rescission of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) (Sept. 5, 2017).....	8, 30
Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, Sec’y of Homeland Security, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, to David V. Aguilar, Acting Comm’r, U.S. Customs and Border Prot., <i>et al.</i> (June 15, 2012).....	28
Memorandum from Secretary Kirstjen M. Nielsen on the Rescission of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) (June 22, 2018).....	9, 11
Michelle Hackman, <i>U.S. Immigration Courts’ Backlog Exceeds One Million Cases</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (Sept. 18, 2019).....	25
Parija Davilanz, <i>For Dreamers, DACA’s End Could Mean Losing Their Homes</i> , <i>CNN</i> (Jan. 24, 2018).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President on Immigration (June 15, 2012).....	28
Press Release, Congressional Hispanic Caucus, CHC Request Reset of DACA Renewal Deadline (Oct. 3, 2017)	32
Press Release, Congressman Gutiérrez, Reps. Roybal-Allard, Lujan Grisham, Gutiérrez Statement on October 5th DACA Deadline (Sept. 28, 2017).....	32
Priscilla Alvarez, <i>Will DACA Parents Be Forced to Leave Their U.S.-Citizen Children Behind?</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Oct. 21, 2017).....	18, 19
Sheryl Gay Stolberg and Yamiche Alcindor, <i>Trump’s Support for Law to Protect ‘Dreamers’ Lifts Its Chances</i> , <i>The New York Times</i> (Sept. 14, 2017)	29
Sophie Tatum, <i>Trump: I’ll ‘Revisit’ DACA if Congress Can’t Fix In 6 Months</i> , <i>CNN</i> (Sept. 6, 2017)	29
Tom K. Wong, <i>et al.</i> , <i>2017 National DACA Study</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Aug. 28, 2017)	14
Tom K. Wong, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Paths to Lawful Immigration Status: Results and Implications from the PERSON Survey</i> , 2 <i>J. Migration and Hum. Security</i> 4 (2014)	13
